

50 Victoria Street
Private Bag 6995
Wellington 6141
New Zealand
T 64 4 894 5400
F 64 4 894 6100
www.nzta.govt.nz

19 January 2023



REF: OIA-11713



## Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 14 December 2022 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

- 1) I request information of the total number of people who died on New Zealand roads for each year for the past 5 years and how many died where the drivers of vehicles involved were under the influence of alcohol (above and below the legal limit).
- 2) I request information of the total number of people who had serious injuries on New Zealand roads for each year for the past 5 years and how many were injured where the drivers of vehicles involved were under the influence of alcohol (above and below the legal limit).

The following document falls within the scope of your request and is enclosed:

OIA-11713 – Nationwide DSI 2018-2022 alcohol contributing factor.xlsx

The information provided should be read in conjunction with the caveats on the first tab of the spreadsheet.

In line with Waka Kotahi policy, this response will soon be published on our website, with personal information removed.

If you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact kerry.greig@nzta.govt.nz, Manager Data Services, by email to kerry.grieg@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

Jeremy Gulson

Acting Senior Manager, Research and Analytics